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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   
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AUTHORS Lou, Shenghan; Lv, Houchen; Chen, Yuxiang; Zhang, Licheng; 
Tang, Peifu 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Luigi Gennari 
Department of Medicine, Surgery and Neurosciences,  
University of Siena,  
Policlinico Santa Maria alle Scotte,  
Viale Bracci, 53100-Siena,  
Italy 

REVIEW RETURNED 05-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This study describes the protocol for a network meta-analysis  
of randomized trials about the use of combination therapy in the 
treatment of primary osteoporosis. This is an important issue that 
deserves to be better addressed. However the current available 
information is limited to few randomized trials and the occurrence of 
fractures, instead of BMD, should be the real outcome to be 
investigated. Overall, the following points should be addressed:  
1) Design: Fracture should be included as an additional outcome of 
the study. Moreover estimates about the power of the study and the 
necessary sample size should be provided.  
2) Eligibility Criteria: FRAX calculation should be considered for the 
assessment of fracture risk.  
3) Data sources and search: The term fracture should be also 
considered for the literature search 

 

REVIEWER Konstantinos Toulis 
Research Associate, University of Birmingham, UK  
Consultant in Endocrinology, 424 General Military Hospital, Greece 

REVIEW RETURNED 21-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Authors presented an outline of a meta-analysis exploring 
effectiveness of combination therapy in comparison with 
monotherapy in patients with primary osteoporosis. Their research 
question is of interest. However, several points raised through the 
review process need to be addressed to promote clarity and validity.  
 
(1) Study duration was not mentioned as an eligibility criterion in the 
protocol, despite the fact that the duration of intervention is an 
important effect modifier. How do authors plan to handle trials of 
different duration? Would they include them under the same 
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outcome? What about those studies reporting %changes in BMD at 
different time-points? Which of them will be extracted? Will they be 
treated as independent studies and which would be the potential 
distorting effect of this decision?  
 
(2) Dose-response analysis is not included in the protocol. How 
would authors plan to handle different doses of a drug.  
 
(3) Will only studies in which treatment naïve patients are included 
be considered or no such selection criterion will be applied? In the 
latter case, could this affect the validity of the findings?  
 
(4) Authors suggest that 95% credible intervals will be reported and 
that they will use a frequentist approach. I would think that those two 
are incompatible and would expect to see credible intervals in 
Bayesian analysis.  
 
Minor points  
(5) Please, define quasi-randomised trials.  
 
(6) Authors provided their study registration record PROSPERO 
CRD42016038569. However, no mention of a network meta-
analysis is reported there. Can authors explain the apparent 
discrepancy between two versions of their protocol?  
 
(7) Please, elaborate more on the communication with the authors 
regarding missing data? For how long will you be contacting them 
and how many times are planning to do so? Will you use a 
structured questionnaire? 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

1) Design: Fracture should be included as an additional outcome of the study. Moreover, estimates 

about the power of the study and the necessary sample size should be provided.  

Response: Thanks for this suggestion. Accordingly, we have added the risk of vertebral fracture and 

non-vertebral fracture as the secondary outcome, and added a new section “Trial sequential analysis” 

to explain how to estimate the power and the necessary sample size of this study.  

2) Eligibility Criteria: FRAX calculation should be considered for the assessment of fracture risk.  

Response: Thanks for this suggestion. The risk of vertebral fracture and non-vertebral fracture has 

been included as the secondary outcome and measured by the occurrence of fractures or by FRAX.  

3) Data sources and search: The term fracture should be also considered for the literature search.  

Response: Thanks for this suggestion. We have added the term “fracture” in our search strategy 

accordingly.  

 

Reviewer: 2  

1) Study duration was not mentioned as an eligibility criterion in the protocol, despite the fact that the 

duration of intervention is an important effect modifier. How do authors plan to handle trials of different 

duration? Would they include them under the same outcome? What about those studies reporting 

%changes in BMD at different time-points? Which of them will be extracted? Will they be treated as 

independent studies and which would be the potential distorting effect of this decision?  

Response: Thanks for this suggestion. In the eligibility criterion, studies of any duration conducted at 

any time will be included.  

As the duration of intervention is an important effect modifier and the long-term use of anabolic drugs 

is limited to 18–24 months, we will report the results from two periods to more clearly explore the 

effect of combined therapy, including short-term treatment (6 to 12 months) and long-term treatment 
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18 to 24 months).  

For each trial, we extract the related data from these two periods, and in these two periods, we will 

find the time point at which most trials report the result. We will try to use the same time-point data in 

the analysis, and for trials not reporting the same time-point data, we will use the closest point from 

these two periods. A subgroup analysis will be performed to determine whether the treatment duration 

would affect the result.  

We will report the results from two periods instead of time point, which we think may considerably 

improve the generalizability and usefulness of our meta-analysis.  

We have added the relevant information in this protocol.  

2) Dose-response analysis is not included in the protocol. How would authors plan to handle different 

doses of a drug.  

Response: Thanks for this suggestion. We handle this problem from two aspects:  

For traditional pairwise meta-analysis, we will perform a subgroup analysis based on different doses 

in order to determine whether the different doses would affect the result of combined therapy.  

For the network meta-analysis, we will consider each dose as a single intervention, so as to find out 

which drug and which dose will be the best intervention to improve BMD.  

A Dose-response analysis may be more appropriate to determine the dose-response for a certain 

combined therapy. However, both anti-resorptive and anabolic drugs included several medications, so 

there would be various combined therapies.  

As the aim of this study is to determine if the combined therapy outperforms monotherapy, and which 

combined therapy intervention is the best to improve BMD. We think our solution is a good way to 

handle this problem, and the solution is more consistent with the purpose of this study.  

3) Will only studies in which treatment naïve patients are included be considered or no such selection 

criterion will be applied? In the latter case, could this affect the validity of the findings?  

Response: Thanks for this suggestion. Both treatment-naïve and treatment-experienced patients will 

be included in this study and a subgroup analysis will be performed to determine whether treatment-

naïve or treatment-experience would affect the result of combined therapy. We have added the 

relevant information in this protocol.  

4) Authors suggest that 95% credible intervals will be reported and that they will use a frequentist 

approach. I would think that those two are incompatible and would expect to see credible intervals in 

Bayesian analysis.  

Response: Thanks for this suggestion. We have rewritten the section “Statistical analysis”. The 

network meta-analysis will be performed using the Markov chain Monte Carlo method, and effect 

estimates will be presented along with the corresponding 95% credibility interval (CrI) in Bayesian 

analysis.  

5) Please, define quasi-randomised trials.  

Response: Thanks for this suggestion. We added the definition of quasi-randomised trials as follows:  

Quasi-RCTs are trials that use the quasi-random method (e.g. allocation by date of birth, day of the 

week, medical record number, or month of the year) of allocating participants to different 

interventions.  

6) Authors provided their study registration record PROSPERO CRD42016038569. However, no 

mention of a network meta-analysis is reported there. Can authors explain the apparent discrepancy 

between two versions of their protocol?  

Response: Thanks for this suggestion. The protocol registered in the PROSPERO is the initial 

version. We have updated the information which was registered in the PROSPERO. After the 

revision, we will update the final version in the PROSPERO.  

7) Please, elaborate more on the communication with the authors regarding missing data? For how 

long will you be contacting them and how many times are planning to do so? Will you use a structured 

questionnaire?  

Response: Thanks for this suggestion. We have added the details about the communication 

accordingly. The added information is as follows:  

“We will email the corresponding authors, explaining the study object and asking for original data. We 
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will also inform all the corresponding authors that our paper would appropriately cite and acknowledge 

their articles. If there is no reply, we will send reminder emails at 2, 4 and 8 weeks after the initial 

email. If there is still no reply after 12 weeks, we will just perform a descriptive review and summarize 

the evidences. To minimize the trouble brought to these authors, we will only ask for the data that are 

necessary for this analysis.” 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Konstantinos Toulis 
Research Fellow (Hons), Institute of Applied Health Research, 
University of Birmingham, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 27-Sep-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Authors have addressed the majority of the concern raised in the 
first round in a satisfactory manner. I have no further comments.  
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